Bioorganic & Medicinal Chemistry 13 (2005) 5001–5012
Review
Ginkgolides and bilobalide: Their physical,
chromatographic and spectroscopic properties
Teris A. van Beek*
Laboratory of Organic Chemistry, Natural Products Chemistry Group, Wageningen University,
Dreijenplein 8, 6703 HB Wageningen, The Netherlands
Received 8 April 2005; accepted 26 May 2005

were published by Tang et al.72 and Deng and Zito73
and are summarized in Table 8.
Numbering system for ginkgolide skeleton. A–F in italic
are for designation of the six rings. The structure actual-
ly shown is that of G-C (3).
Numbering system for bilobalide (8).
4.8. NMR data
NMR data of Ginkgo terpene trilactones have been
published by many different authors. The most complete
or reliable studies on all ginkgolides are summarized in
Tables 9–11. References to all NMR studies can be
found in Table 12. Some of these studies contain incor-
rect structures or assignments and preference should be
given to the data in Tables 9–11. Earlier studies suffer
Table 8. GC-EI–MS data of silylated ginkgolides A–C and J, and bilobalid
Compound
G-A-(TMS)2
G-B-(TMS)3
G-C-(TMS)4
BB-(TMS)2
more from second order effects due to lower field
strengths, making assignments more difficult. Addition-
ally more recent NMR studies can confirm assign-
ments by 2D experiments. Fewer studies have been
carried out on BB (8). The NMR data of 8 are reported
below.
1H NMR bilobalide (8) (acetone-d6, 250 MHz) d: 1.20
(H-18,19,20), 2.32 (H-7b, dd, J = 13.6, 7.0 Hz), 2.74
(H-7a, dd, J = 13.6, 7.0 Hz), 2.80 (H-1b, d, J =
18.0 Hz), 3.02 (H-1a, d, J = 18.0 Hz), 4.63 (OH-8, s,
1H), 4.99 (H-6, t, J = 7.0 Hz), 5.40 (H-10, d, J = 4.3 Hz),
6.36 (H-12, s), 6.38 (OH-10, d, J = 4.3 Hz).27,81
13C NMR bilobalide (8) (acetone-d6, 100 MHz) d: 27.0,
36.9, 38.2, 43.2, 59.0, 66.4, 69.7, 83.8, 87.4, 100.4, 173.4,
173.6, 178.3.81
NMR has also been used for quantitative studies of
Ginkgo terpene trilactones in leaves and extracts. Such
studies are based on the appearance of H-12 as a sharp
singlet in a relatively non-crowded part of the NMR
spectrum. The H-12 protons of bilobalide and ginkgo-
lide A, B, C and J each resonate at a slightly different
frequency and a careful integration of all H-12 signals
and that of a singlet of a suitable internal standard in
known concentration yields the absolute quantity of
each terpene trilactone.82–84
4.9. X-ray crystallography
The structures of most Ginkgo terpene trilactones have
been confirmed by X-ray studies. This method was al-
ready used by Sakabe et al. for the initial elucidation
of the structure of G-A (1).7 They used crystals of the
1-p-bromobenzoate derivative of G-A. The absolute
configuration of G-A was determined by the method
of Bijvoet, Peerdeman and van Bommel. No detailed
X-ray data were presented in their paper.
Almost 20 years later a Belgian group published an X-
ray study of G-B monohydrate (2). The crystals were
formed by slow evaporation of a methanol–acetone–
e
m/z [fragment] (relative intensity)
537 [M�CH3]
+ (100%), 493, 451, 391, 207, 187, 147, 113, 7372,73
625 [M�CH3]
+ (80%), 581, 207, 147, 73 (100%)72
713 [M�CH3]
+ (30%), 537, 207, 147, 73 (100%)72
455 [M�CH3]
+, 426, 398, 299 (100%), 269, 223, 179, 147, 7372
Table 9. 1H NMR chemical shifts (ppm) and coupling constants (Hz) for ginkgolides A (1), B (2), C (3), J (4), L (5), K (6) and M (7)